

NO ORAL ARGUMENT DATE HAS BEEN SET

No. 07-1003

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

GRANT THORNTON LLP,

Petitioner,

v.

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY,

Respondent.

**Petition for Review of a Final Decision and Orders of the
Comptroller of the Currency Issued in Adjudicatory Proceeding
Nos. AA-EC-04-02 and AA-EC-04-03 on December 7, 2006**

PROOF BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

**Respectfully submitted,
JULIE L. WILLIAMS
First Senior Deputy Comptroller
and Chief Counsel
DANIEL P. STIPANO
Deputy Chief Counsel
HORACE G. SNEED
Director of Litigation
ELLEN M. WARWICK
Assistant Director of Litigation
JEROME A. MADDEN
Counsel
Attorneys for the Office of the
Comptroller of the Currency
250 E Street, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20219
Telephone: (202) 874-5280**

July 25, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF THE PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	x
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
A. Keystone Entered the Securitization Business in 1992	7
B. Keystone’s Securitization Model Changed In Early 1998	7
C. The “Formal Agreement” and the Engagement of Grant Thornton	8
D. Grant Thornton’s Pre-audit Risk Assessment and Audit Plan	12
1. Generally Accepted Auditing Standards	12
2. The Risk Assessment Dictates Required Procedures	13
3. Keystone Was a High-Risk Audit	14
4. Grant Thornton’s Initial Failure to Assess Audit Risk at the “Maximum”	16
5. The Audit Plan Was Never Amended	18

	Page
E. The Audit of Keystone’s 1998 Financial Statements	19
1. The Verification of Keystone’s Reported Assets	19
2. The Verification of Keystone’s Reported Income	20
F. The Discovery of Keystone’s Insolvency and the Closing of the Bank	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	27
I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	27
II. THE TERM “INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR,” AS USED IN THE DEFINITION OF “IAP,” APPLIES TO AUDITING FIRMS AND NOT JUST TO INDIVIDUALS	28
III. COMPLIANCE WITH GAAS IS THE STANDARD OF CARE EXPECTED OF AN AUDITOR	33
IV. THE STANDARD FOR RECKLESSNESS IS AN OBJECTIVE ONE	36
A. The Comptroller Has Consistently Applied an Objective Test of Recklessness as Used in 12 U.S.C. § 1813(u)(4)	36
B. There Is No “Good Faith” Defense to Recklessness in this Context	43

	Page
V. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE CONCLUSION THAT GRANT THORNTON'S VIOLATIONS OF GAAS WERE RECKLESS	44
A. Substantial Evidence Supports the Conclusion that Grant Thornton Violated GAAS	45
1. The Audit of Reported Assets	45
2. The Audit of Reported Interest Income	49
a. GAAS Required a "Test of Details"	49
b. The Analytical Tests of Interest Income Did Not Provide the Evidence Required by GAAS	52
B. Substantial Evidence Supports the Comptroller's Conclusion That Grant Thornton Acted Recklessly	55
1. Grant Thornton's Reckless Failure to Amend its Audit Plan	59
2. Grant Thornton's Reckless Reliance on an Oral Confirmation	60
3. Grant Thornton's Reckless Audit of Reported Interest Income	61
4. Grant Thornton's Reckless Failure to Understand Keystone's Securitization Program	64
VI. THE COMPTROLLER PROPERLY IMPOSED A C&D ORDER AND ASSESSED A \$300,000 CMP AGAINST GRANT THORNTON	66

	Page
A. The Comptroller’s Cease and Desist Order	66
B. The Comptroller’s Decision to Assess a \$300,000 CMP ...	68
CONCLUSION	69
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B) CERTIFICATION	
ADDENDUM (Pertinent Statutes)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

	Page
<i>*Cavallari v. Office of the Comptroller of the Currency</i> , 57 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 1995)	33, 38, 39, 41, 43
<i>Checkosky v. SEC</i> , 23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	58
<i>*Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	40
<i>First National Bank of Bellaire v. Comptroller of the Currency</i> , 697 F.2d 674 (5 th Cir. 1983)	28, 67
<i>Grant Thornton LLP v. FDIC</i> , Civil Action Nos. 1:00-0655, 1:03-2199, 1:04-0043 (S.D.W.Va., March 14, 2007)	28
<i>Gulf Federal Savings & Loan Association v. Federal Home Loan Bank Board</i> , 651 F.2d 259 (5 th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 458 U.S. 1121 (1982)	35
<i>Hoffman v. FDIC</i> , 912 F.2d 1172 (9 th Cir. 1990)	33
<i>Marrie v. SEC</i> , 374 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	34, 42, 43, 44, 58
<i>Office of Thrift Supervision v. Ernst & Young</i> , 786 F. Supp. 46 (D.D.C. 1992)	36
<i>Pharaon v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System</i> , 135 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Proffitt v. FDIC</i> , 200 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Saba v. Compagnie Convention Nationale Air France</i> , 78 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	40, 41
<i>*Safeco Insurance Co. of America v. Burr</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2201 (2007)	40

	Page
<i>Simpson v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 29 F.3d 1418 (9 th Cir. 1994)	33, 37
<i>United States v. Mead Corporation</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	27

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702(2)(A)	27
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(E)	27
12 U.S.C. § 1	4
12 U.S.C. § 161	8
12 U.S.C. § 1813	23
12 U.S.C. § 1813(u)	29
12 U.S.C. § 1813(u)(1)	30
12 U.S.C. § 1813(u)(2)	30
12 U.S.C. § 1813(u)(3)	29, 30
12 U.S.C. § 1813(u)(4)	1, 4, 23, 26, 28, 29, 35, 36, 39, 41, 43
12 U.S.C. § 1817(a)(3)	8
12 U.S.C. § 1818	4, 23, 32
12 U.S.C. § 1818(b)	1
12 U.S.C. § 1818(b)(1)	4, 66

	Page
12 U.S.C. § 1818(b)(6)(A)(ii)	37
12 U.S.C. § 1818(e)	31, 32
12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(2)(B)	68
12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(2)(B)(II)	1, 5
12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(2)(G)	44, 68
12 U.S.C. § 1831(m)	31
12 U.S.C. § 1831m(a)(2)(A)(ii)	33-34
12 U.S.C. § 1831m(d)(1)	34
12 U.S.C. § 1831m(d)(2)(A)	34
12 U.S.C. § 1831m(f)(1)	12
12 U.S.C. § 1831m(g)(4)	31, 32, 33
12 U.S.C. § 1831n(a)(1)	34

FEDERAL REGULATION

17 C.F.R. § 201.102(e)(1)(iv)(A)	42
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ALI, Model Penal Code § 2.02(2)(c) (1985)	40
---	----

	Page
Financial Institution Reform, Recovery and Enforcement Act of 1989 ("FIRREA"), Pub. L. No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 183 (1989)	23, 35
FIRREA Conference Report No. 101-222, 101 st Cong., 1 st Sess.	29-30
FIRREA House Rep. No. 54, 101 st Cong., 1 st Sess.	30, 31, 32, 41, 44
<i>In re Matter of Augustus I. Cavallari</i> , OCC-AA-EC-92-115 (1994) . .	36, 37, 58
Liability of Attorneys, Accountants, Appraisers and Other Independent Contractors under the Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989, 42 Hastings L. J. 249 (1990)	37
W. Prosser & W. Keeton, <i>The Law of Torts</i> 213 (5 th Ed. 1984)	37, 40
1989 U.S.C.C.A.N. at 97	36
